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Kira M. Slawson (7081) 
BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC 
257 East 200 South, Suite 800 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Telephone (801) 521-7900 
kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com  
 
Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom Association 
 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 
In the Matter of the 2022 Annual Report of 
Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah 
d/b/a Frontier Communications of Utah 
 

JOINT MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE 
 
DOCKET NO. 23-041-01 

 

On  October 13, 2023, the Utah Public Service Commission  (the “Commission”) issued a Notice 

of Scheduling Conference setting a Scheduling Conference in this Docket for October 20, 2023 at 1:00 

p.m.  Counsel for the Utah Rural Telecom Association (“URTA”), Kira M. Slawson, will be traveling and 

is not available on that date.  Ms. Slawson has conferred with the Division of Public Utilities (the 

“Division”),  the Office of Consumer Services (the “Office”), and Frontier Communications of Utah 

(“Frontier”), and all parties are available at 1:30 p.m. on any of the following days: Monday, October 23, 

Tuesday, October 24, or Wednesday, October 25, at the Commission’s convenience.  Pursuant to R746-1-

702, for good cause shown, URTA is authorized to represent that the Division, the Office, and Frontier 

hereby join in this Motion for Continuance and request that the Commission continue the Scheduling 

Conference from October 20, 2023 to October 23, 24th or 25th at 1:30 p.m.  

 DATED this 17th day of October, 2023. 
 
      BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC 
 

       
      ______________________________________ 
      Kira M. Slawson 
      Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom Association 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Joint Motion for Continuance Docket 23-041-

01, was served the 17th day of October, 2023 as follows: 
 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES (by email)   

 
Patricia Schmid 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
 
Patrick Grecu 
pgrecu@agutah.gov  
 
Chris Parker  
chrisparker@utah.gov 
 
Brenda Salter 
bsalter@utah.gov  
  

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES (by email) 
 
Robert Moore  
rmoore@agutah.gov     
 
Michele Beck  
mbeck@utah.gov  
 
Alyson Anderson  
akanderson@utah.gov  

 
Frontier Communications of Utah 
 

Jessica Matushek 
jessica.matushek@ftr.com 
 
Phillip Russell 
prussell@jdrslaw.com  
   

 
      ____________________________________ 
      Kira M. Slawson 
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